

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS,  
WHITE EARTH BAND OF OJIBWE, HONOR  
THE EARTH, and SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF  
ENGINEERS,

Defendant,

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LP

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03817-CKK

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

STANDING ..... 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. THE CORPS VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT THE PROJECT’S CONSEQUENCES ..... 8

    A. The Corps Did Not Fully Account for the Project’s Contributions to Climate Change ..... 8

    B. The Corps Did Not Fully Account for Environmental Justice Considerations ..... 11

    C. The Corps Did Not Fully Account for the Project’s Effects on the Tribes’ Rights to Hunt, Fish, and Gather Natural Resources ..... 14

    D. The Corps Did Not Fully Account for Potentially Significant Impacts to Wetlands, Waterbodies, and Animal Species ..... 16

    E. The Corps Did Not Conduct an Adequate Analysis of Alternatives ..... 17

II. THE CORPS VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO PREPARE AN EIS ..... 19

    A. Highly Controversial Aspects of the Project Make Its Impact Significant ..... 20

    B. The Uncertain Effects of the Project Render Its Impacts Significant ..... 22

    C. The Project’s Material Risk of Grave or Catastrophic Harms Render its Impact Significant ..... 23

III. THE CORPS ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY DETERMINED THAT THE PROJECT WILL NOT BE INJURIOUS TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST ..... 24

    A. The Corps Arbitrarily and Capriciously Ignored Reasonably Foreseeable Impacts of the Project’s Construction and Operation ..... 24

    B. The Corps Arbitrarily and Capriciously Considered the Benefits of the Project’s Operation While Overlooking its Detriments ..... 28

    C. The Corps Arbitrarily and Capriciously Ignored Evidence that There Is No Public Need for the Project ..... 29

CONCLUSION ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

\* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

**CASES**

	<b>Page number(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. Nat’l Insts. of Health</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D. Mass. 2013) .....	12
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 18-23-SDD-EWD, 2020 WL 1450750 (M.D. La. Mar. 25, 2020) .....	24–25, 26
<i>Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	11
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	8
<i>Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	10
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 2020 WL 6874871 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 23, 2020).....	10, 28
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 508 F.3d 508 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Found. for N. Am. Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	20
<i>Fox Bay Partners v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 831 F. Supp. 605 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	25
<i>Friends of the Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	20
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003).....	16

*Gov’t of Province of Manitoba v. Norton*,  
398 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2005) .....23

*Hoosier Env’t Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
722 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2013) .....19

*Hough v. Marsh*,  
557 F. Supp. 74 (D. Mass. 1982) .....28

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....5, 6

*In re Enbridge Energy, Ltd. P’ship*,  
930 N.W.2d 12 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....21

*Indigenous Env’t Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
347 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mont. 2018).....11

*Indigenous Env’t Network v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
317 F. Supp. 3d 1118 (D. Mont. 2018).....18

*Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....18

*Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) .....10

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
526 U.S. 172 (1999).....14

*Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....7, 8

*Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
No. 09-CV-588, 2010 WL 1416681 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 31, 2010) .....24

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite*,  
311 F. Supp. 3d 350 (D.D.C. 2018).....29

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. United States*,  
177 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) .....20

*Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) .....22

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....5

*Sierra Club v. Antwerp*,  
661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....8

*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....7

\* *Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....9, 10, 11, 18

*Sierra Club v. Peterson*,  
717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....19–20

\* *Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017).....8, 11, 12, 14, 15

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018).....5

\* *Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....19, 20, 21, 22, 23

*TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton*,  
433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....8

*United Food & Com. Workers Union Loc. 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996).....6

*United States v. Adair*,  
723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).....14

*United States v. Washington*,  
506 F. Supp. 187 (W.D. Wash. 1980).....14

*United States v. Washington*,  
853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017).....14

*United Techs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....8

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....6

*White Tanks Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Strock*,  
563 F. 3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2009) .....9–10, 15

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*,  
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....6

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 551 .....1  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....7  
 33 U.S.C. § 408.....1  
 33 U.S.C. § 1344.....1  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–35.....1

**REGULATIONS**

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a).....24, 25, 26  
 40 C.F.R. § 1506.2 .....18  
 40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 (2019) .....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CEQ, *Environmental Justice: Guidance Under the National Environmental Policy Act*  
(Dec. 10, 1997) .....12  
 Exec. Order No. 12,898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority  
Populations and Low-Income Populations, 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 11, 1994) .....11  
 Purple Line Final Environmental Impact Statement and Draft 4(f) Evaluation (2013),  
[https://www.purplelinemd.com/component/jdownloads/send/23-volume-1/104-  
chapter-1-purpose-and-need](https://www.purplelinemd.com/component/jdownloads/send/23-volume-1/104-chapter-1-purpose-and-need) .....19
